

19.03.2024

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Ld. Counsel for BSES.
Accused in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Anju Lata.

Details of all the bills of the premises in question are furnished on record. Copy supplied to the accused. There are in all 15 pending theft cases on the impugned premises and the total average connected load is less than 5 KW and the premises also falls in the J.J. Colony Scheme by BSES.

Today before the Court, the accused states that she is ready to settle all the matters with BSES. A.R. of the complainant states that he can at his end give a rebate of 35 % only. Since the accused is ready to settle all the matters, with the intervention of the Court, both the sides have arrived at settlement, which is as follows :

- (1) The accused has agreed to pay Rs.33,860/- towards full and final settlement of all the theft matters, out of which she has already paid Rs.9,360/- with BSES. Accused has paid Rs.500/- today before the Court to Sh. Tarun Ruhil, to be deposited with BSES. BSES will accept the payment in cash.
- (2) The balance amount of Rs.24,000/- shall be paid in three equal monthly installments of Rs.8000/- each starting from last week of April 2024 onwards with BSES Hari Nagar Office.

BSES will accept the payment in cash.

(3) It is agreed that the accused having agreed to settle all the matters with BSES shall not institute any civil, consumer or criminal complaint/case against BSES in respect of the impugned bill.

BSES is directed to install electricity meter in the premises of accused i.e. Jhuggi No.W167/122, Indra Camp No.4, Vikaspuri, New Delhi-18, after completion of all necessary formalities. Accused states that she does not have property papers of the premises in question. She states that she is living in the premises for the last 35 years. In view of Section 43 of Electricity Act, 2003 even an occupant is entitled to electricity supply in her premises. **BSES will therefore, not insist on furnishing of property papers for installation of meter.**

List before this Court on **05.07.2024**. Signature of A.R. of the complainant and the accused be taken on the order sheet. Copy of this order be given dasti to the accused.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
19.03.2024